

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.
)	13-cv-442 (RBW)
)	
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION)	
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS**

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Branch Director

MARCIA K. SOWLES
DC Bar No. 369455
Senior Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W. Room 7114
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel.: (202) 514- 4960
Fax: (202) 616- 8470
E-mail: marcia.sowles@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. LEGAL STANDARDS	6
II. EPIC SHOULD NOT BE DEEMED “ELIGIBLE” FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS	8
III. EPIC IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS	10
A. The Disclosed Records Did Not Benefit the Public.....	11
B. The FBI Had a Reasonable Basis for its Action	15
IV. THE \$15,851.50 SOUGHT BY EPIC IS UNREASONABLE.....	18
A. The Hours Spent for Drafting, Reviewing, Discussing and Filing the Complaint Is Unreasonable and Should be Significantly Reduced	18
B. EPIC Is Not Entitled to Fees for Reviewing Documents and Other Work Performed After Obtaining the Scheduling Order	19
C. Even If EPIC Were Entitled to Fees for Some Work Performed After The Issuance of the Scheduling Order, the Number of Hours Claimed for Such Work Is Unreasonable and Should be Reduced.....	22
D. The Hourly Rate Sought By EPIC for Work Done by David Brody, Julie Horwitz and Jeramie Scott Should be Reduced to \$195	24
E. EPIC’s Recovery of Fees on Fees, if any, Should Be Adjusted Downward to the Extent Its Fees Petition is Unsuccessful.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aerotrionics, Inc. v. United States</i> , 943 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Ajluni v. FBI</i> , 947 F. Supp. 599 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)	20
<i>Alliance for Responsible CFC Policy v. Costle</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1469 (D.D.C. 1986)	12
<i>Baker v. D.C. Public Schools</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2011)	25
<i>Brayton v. Office of U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 9
<i>Brown v. Stackler</i> , 612 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Buckhannon Bd. and Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dept. of Health and Human, Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	9
<i>Church of Scientology v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 700 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. V. DOJ</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011)	9
<i>Comm'r, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	25
<i>Copeland v. Marshall</i> , 641 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10, 11, 15
<i>Coulter v. Tennessee</i> , 805 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Davy v. C.I.A.</i> , 456 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8, 9

Davy v. CIA,
550 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 7

Dickens v. Friendship-Edison P.C.S.,
724 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2010) 25

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security,
No. 10-1992, 2013 WL 5620891 (D.D.C. Oct. 15, 2013) 23

Ellis v. United States,
941 F. Supp. 1068 (D. Utah 1996) 16

Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Reilly,
1 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 7

EPIC v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011) 14

EPIC v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
No. 11-2261, 2013 WL 6047561 (D.D.C. Nov. 15, 2013) 15, 25

Farris v. Cox,
508 F. Supp. 222 (N.D. Cal. 1981) 8

Frontier Found. v. Office of Dir. Of Nat'l Intelligence,
No. C 07-05278 2008 WL 2331959 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2008) 13, 19

Hensley v. Eckerhard,
461 U.S. 424 (1983) 7, 22

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice,
774 F. Supp. 225 (D.D.C. 2011) 8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI,
774 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2011) 9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI,
522 F.3d 364 (D. C. Cir. 2008) 7

Kennedy v. Andrus,
459 F. Supp. 240 (D.D.C. 1978) 19, 20

Klimbach v. Sperion Corp.,
467 F. Supp. 2d 323 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) 23

Lane v. Peña,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 19

LaShawn A. v. Barry,
1998 WL 35243112 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 1998) 26

Laughlin v. Comm'r,
117 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2000)..... 11

Lipsett v. Blanco,
975 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 24

Long v. IRS,
932 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1991) 7

N.Y.C. Apparel F.Z.E. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot. Bureau,
563 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2008) 7, 20

National Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,
No. 96-CV-01740, 1999 WL 33740260 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 1999)..... 25

Pohl v. EPA,
No. 09-1480, 2012 WL 762083 (W.D. Pa. March 7, 2012) 10

Ramos v. Lamn,
713 F.2d 546 (10th Cir. 1983) 22

Read v. Federal Aviation Admin.,
252 F. Supp. 2d 1108 (W.D. Wash. 2003)..... 15

Simon v. United States,
587 F. Supp. 1029 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 15, 16

Steenland v. CIA,
555 F. Supp. 907 (W.D.N.Y. 1983)..... 20

Tax Analysts v. Dep't of Justice,
965 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7, 11, 16

Uhuru v. U.S. Parole Comm'n,
734 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 20, 21

United America Financial, Inc. v. Potter,
770 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16

Waage v. IRS,
656 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (S.D. Cal. 2009)..... 10

Webman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 19

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 22

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)..... passim

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 16.11 3
